endowment should be classified as donor restricted net assets until the earnings are appropriated in accordance
with the Organization’s endowment policy. Therefore, a correction was implemented to reflect the accumulated,
unappropriated endowment earnings as subject to donor restrictions.

Additionally, management of the Organization identified grants and contributions restricted for the capital
campaign, for the acquisition and development of the Yakima Distribution Center that were recognized as revenue
and released from donor restrictions in prior years when expenditures on development were incurred. Therefore, a
correction was made to reflect the donor restricted grants and contributions for the capital campaign as donor
restricted net assets, until the building was placed in service during the year ended June 30, 2023.

NORTHWEST HARVEST/E.M.M.

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023
(With Comparative Totals for 2022)

- 21 -

Note 13 - Continued

The financial statements have been restated as follows as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
as of June 30, 2022

Net Assets:
Net assets without donor restrictions 62,743,603$   (10,170,534)$ 52,573,069$
Net assets with donor restrictions 24,031,914   10,170,534   34,202,448

Statement of Activities for
the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Ending Net Assets:
Net assets without donor restrictions 62,743,603$   (10,170,534)$ 52,573,069$
Net assets with donor restrictions 24,031,914   10,170,534   34,202,448

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NORTHWEST HARVEST/E.M.M.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

See independent auditor’s report and notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
- 22 -

Federal
Assistance Pass-Through

Listings Entity Identifying Provided to Total Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

Department of the Treasury:
Passed-through Washington State Department of Agriculture

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 WSDA-K3999 -$   9,660,066$